
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
30 November 2005 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2005 at 10:30 AM. 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 

OCTOBER 2005 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. MINUTES OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 11 

NOVEMBER 2005 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING 
 
5. INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
 
 (a) Draft Note of Argyll Islands Steering Group held on 20 October 2005 (Pages 

13 - 16) 
 (b) Two-monthly Report from the 3 Islands (To be tabled at meeting)  

 
6. FEEDBACK ON SEERAD RESEARCH ON RURAL SERVICE PRIORITY AREAS 

(RSPAS): VERBAL REPORT 
 
7. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Citizens Panel Feedback: Verbal Report 

 
 (b) Capacity Building Budget - Decision on second bid submissions (Pages 17 - 

20) 
 

 (c) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities  
  • Health and Wellbeing Theme Group (Gavin Brown) (Pages 21 – 22) 

 
• Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum (No progress to report since 

last paper to CPP Management Committee on 5 October 2005.  Next 
Meeting: 14 December 2005) 

 
• Dunbartonshire Local Economic Forum Strategy 2006-2009 – Report by 

Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire (Pages 23 – 34) 
 
• Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture and Environment 

Theme Group (No progress to report since last paper to CPP on 11 
November 2005.  Next Meeting: 26 January 2006) 

  
 

 (d) Capital Development Partnership: Verbal Report  

Public Document Pack



8. AGRICULTURAL STRATEGY FOR THE ARGYLL AREA 
 Presentation by Audrey Martin, Senior Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

 
9. RURAL DEVELOPMENT REGULATION POST 2006 
 Report by European Manager, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
10. STANDARDS OF ENGAGEMENT TRAINING/SUPPORT 
 Report by Jim McCrossan, Community Learning and Regeneration Manager, Argyll 

and Bute Council (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

11. COMMUNITY PLANNING BUDGET 05/06(Pages 41 - 42) 
 
12. AOCB 
 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 8 FEBRUARY 2006 
 
 



Agenda Item No. 2 

 1

   
 

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 
NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER  2005  
 

Present: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 

Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Ken Abernethy, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council  
Aileen Edwards, Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
Julian Hankinson, Argyll and Bute Community Council Association 
Blair Fletcher, Argyll and Bute Council (Agenda Item 6 only) 

  
Apologies: James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 

Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police  
Hughie Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
 

1. WELCOME 
 

 Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Lolita Lavery’s 
progress was noted and the Management Committee wished her a speedy 
recovery. 

 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting of 17 August 2005 were accepted as an accurate 

record. 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 a) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
b) 
 
 
 
 
 

Initiative at the Edge: Andrew Campbell reported that he found the 
Initiative at the Edge Conference in Caithness to be a very good event 
and it gave him the opportunity to have a number of interesting 
discussions with rural communities. Andrew would make available the 
conference papers to anyone who was interested.   
 
Hughie Donaldson would give an update on the Initiative at the Edge 
Conference at the next Steering Group meeting in October. 
 
Argyll and Bute Housing Stock Transfer:  The Management 
Committee noted that Ministerial approval had been received for the 
Argyll and Bute housing stock transfer to ACHA.  Although the public 
have still to vote on this issue, the results of recent surveys indicated 
that there was overwhelming public support for the stock transfer to go 
ahead.   

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Agenda Item No. 2 

 2

 
c) 
 

 
Purchase of land for housing : It was noted that North Ayrshire had 
started a compulsory land purchase option on Arran in an effort to meet 
local housing needs.    

 
4. CONSULTATION ON DISSOLUTION OF NHS ARGYLL AND CLYDE  
    

  Brian Barker reported that the Council’s Policy Development Group (PDG) 
had met to consider a draft response to the Scottish Executive’s consultation 
on NHS boundaries in Argyll and Bute.    A copy of the draft submission 
report tabled at the PDG meeting had been circulated to the Management 
Committee.   Brian Barker stated that one of the key issues was the impact in 
terms of governance for the different options. 
 

  Gavin Brown felt that both Options 1 and 5 would accord with the CPP 
perspective, but that the other options would fracture existing relationships 
and boundaries.    
 

  Andy Law stated that there was a good case to be made for local decision 
making and that we need to prove that the Argyll and Bute Single Health 
Board option was a better administrative model than being joined up through 
Glasgow or Inverness. He felt it was the only option that provided 
coterminosity. 

 
  Following a general discussion to explore the issues and the positive and 
negative effects of the various options, it was agreed that there was a role for 
the Community Planning Partnership to consider the impact of the options on 
the community and respond as an entity to the consultation document.   

 
The Management Committee agreed the following action: 
 

a) Gavin Brown, as chair of the Health and Wellbeing Group, and Brian
[...]
arch on costs and benefits of co-locating 
services in rural Scotland.  The research was due to be completed by 
the end of 2005. 
 
Scottish Executive:  Andy Law reported that the Executive was looking 
at integrated services delivery and that James McLellan had already 
expressed an interest in common public service functions. 
 

 (b) Future Action Plan 
   

It was agreed to delay the discussion on future action plans until the 
Council had received their Best Value Audit report from Audit Scotland. 
 

 (c) CPP Budget 2005/06  
 

  The Management Committee noted that there was a projected surplus of 
£12,762 in the CPP budget for this financial year.  
 
Confirmation had been received from Pat Flynn, Communities Scotland, 
that they would provide a grant of £10,000 to the Community Planning 
Partnership for 2005/06, subject to certain conditions.   It was noted that 
the conditions were quite wide-ranging and therefore should not cause 
concern regarding meeting the core costs of the CPP budget. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Agenda Item No. 2 

 4

 (d) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities 
 

  
 

Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1:  At their next meeting on 31 
October 2005 the Group would discuss the programme and process for 
reviewing and updating the JHIP for presentation to the Community 
Planning Partnership for approval.  
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum: Ken Abernethy was 
pleased to report that European monies for Argyll Air Services was 
secured at the end of September 2005.    
 
Funding for the new Construction Training Centre was now in place, 
except for European monies element.   Decision on European monies 
expected at the beginning of December 2005.   
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum – Updates by the Secretariat (SE 
Dunbartonshire) on behalf of DEF Board:  Aileen Edwards reported 
that in consultation with key stakeholders and the private sector, the DEF 
was going forward with a new sharper strategy.  
 
Sustaining & Developing our Communities, Culture & Environment 
Theme Group 3: The Group would discuss priority 4 and 5 of their Action 
Plan related to environment issues at their next meeting on 27 October 
2005. 

  
6. THE LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY PREPARATION  

 
 Blair Fletcher, the Council’s Transportation Manager, gave a presentation on 

the development of a Local Transport Strategy (LTS) for Argyll and Bute.  It was 
noted that the Scottish Executive had issued guidance on the preparation of 
Local Transport Strategies and wished to see the strategy fit within the 
overarching Community Plan and ensure that the Community Planning Partners 
were involved in the process. 
 
The Management Committee noted the requirement to prepare the LTS over 
the coming months and agreed to: 
 

a) sign up to the production of the local transport strategy 
b) engage in its development 
c) take ownership of the final strategy document 

 
The Management Committee also noted the proposed use of the Citizens Panel 
to gauge public opinion on transportation issues. 
 
Ken Abernethy reported that the Scottish Executive were keen to see ambitious 
and radical solutions to transport problems.   Although the strategy was only for 
a three year period he felt we should be taking the long term view. 
 
Andrew Campbell agreed to issue a letter to all CPP partners asking them to 
engage in the development of the strategy and invite them to participate in 
workshops taking place in the Council Offices at Kilmory during November and 
December this year. 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item No. 2 

 5

In response to Aileen Edwards concerns regarding the level of commitment 
required by partners, Ken Abernethy offered to attend LTS workshops on behalf 
of the Dunbartonshire Economic Forum.  This was gratefully accepted and Ken 
would approach DEF with this offer of support. 
 

7. 
 

COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP AGENDA 
 
The Management Committee noted that agenda items for the next meeting of 
the Community Planning Partnership to be held on Friday, 11 November 2005.  
 

  
8.  AOCB 

 
 (a) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(c) 
 
 
 
 
 

Dates for Management Committee Meetings 2006: It was agreed that 
the following suggested meeting dates for 2006 would be circulated to the 
Management Committee.  
 

      Wednesday 8 February 
Wednesday 19 April 
Wednesday 14 June 
Wednesday 16 August 
Wednesday 4 October 
Wednesday 6 December 

                      
Update on Research Projects Commissioned by Scottish Executive 
 
i) Research Project commissioned by Scottish Executive: “Service 

Priority, Accessibility and Quality in Rural: Brian Barker reported 
that focus groups would be set up on Islay, Jura and Colonsay.  There 
had been delays due to Scottish  Executive having to issue research as 
a separate piece of work and  also difficulties with ferry timetables. 

 
ii) Scottish Council Foundation: “Financial inclusion and capacity” 

research project:  Work was now timetabled.   
 
Highland Deprivation Research Meeting:   Brian Barker and Muriel 
Kupris attended a meeting in Inverness to discuss Scottish Executive 
Multiple Deprivation statistics.  The meeting focused on the Inverness 
area, which highlighted the difficulties of other areas and the islands 
participating in this type of forum.   Brian Barker felt that the only way 
forward was to try and influence the Executive on how they work out their 
formula for multiple deprivation. 

   
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 7 December 2005 at 10.30 am 
in the Scottish Natural Heritage Offices, Kilmory Industrial Estate. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ARGYLL  AND  BUTE  PLANNING  PARTNERSHIP 
 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
FRIDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
Present: 
Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
David McGregor, Scottish Enterprise 
Dunbartonshire Local Economic Forum 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Minshall, CVS Argyll  
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
George McKenzie, Bute & Cowal Partnership 
Carl Olivarious, Argyll and Bute Council 
Joan Inglis, VisitScotland 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links  C.V.S. 
Councillor Robin Banks, Argyll and Bute Council
Andy MacKay-Hubbard, Argyll and Bute Council

Keith Miller, Forestry Commission Scotland 
Bill Dalrymple, Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park 
Gordon Donaldson, Forestry Commission 
John Ironside, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
James P Jones, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll & Bute Council 
Janet Crook, Communities Scotland 
Mitch Roger, Strathclyde Police 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Argyll and 
Bute Community Councils 
Eddy Graham, IBP Strategy 

Apologies: 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
James Fraser, VisitScotland 
George Harper, Argyll and Bute Council 
Erik Jespersen, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Colin MacLeod, Careers Scotland 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council  

Alistair Oatts, Argyll and Bute Care and Repair 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 
Ann Clark, Islay and Jura CVS 
Alan McDougall, Fyne Homes  
Shane Rankin, Crofters Commission 
Jacqui MacLeod, Crofters Commission 

 
1. WELCOME 
 

Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2005 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2005 were accepted as an accurate record. 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING 
 

(a) International Links:  Following the CPP meeting on 8 July 2005, the Community 
Planning Management Committee made contact with various community planning 
partnerships and other organisations to determine the nature of international links 
they had developed.   The majority of responses received stated that no international 
links had been developed across the country. 
[...]
l gave a verbal update on the Management Committee.  It was noted that 
a representative from the Best Value Audit Team attended the Management Committee 
meeting  on 17 August 2005 and stated that she was intrigued by the level of partnerships 
involved in CPP in Argyll and Bute and that the Chair of the Management Committee was 
a non-council person.  
 
Andrew Campbell encouraged the partners to look at the Community Planning web site to 
access papers and minutes of meetings.  (www.actionargyllandbute.org.uk). 
 

6. RESPONSE TO HEALTH BOARD CONSULTATION 
 
The Partnership noted the contents of letter dated 19 October 2005 from the Chief 
Executive, Argyll and Bute Council, to Andy Kerr, Minister for Health and Community Care, 
in response to the Health Board consultation.  It was noted that the Council’s favoured 
option was the amalgamation of Argyll and Bute Council area with Highland Health Board.  
 
It was noted that some issues had still to be addressed such as representation for Argyll 
and Bute on the new Health Board, delegated powers and the name of the new Health 
Board.   
 
The Chair of the meeting asking if there were any objections to the Council’s decision and 
a few partners stated that they could not comment on behalf of their organisation as they 
were not involved with Health Services.   In response, Andrew Campbell stated that if there 
were no Health Service then these organisations could not function in the area and 
encouraged all partners to consider the implications of the consultation document. 
 
 

Page 8



 3

Andrew Campbell stated that a response on behalf of CPP to the Health Board 
consultation would be prepared and that the results of the latest Citizens Panel survey 
would be taken into account. 
                  

7. LIVING LANDMARKS – DUNOON MARINE GATEWAY 
 

Brian Barker provided a verbal update on Living Landmarks Lottery Fund bid for a Dunoon 
Marine Gateway and circulated copies of his presentation.   It was noted th
[...]
 HD to progress this. 
 
Suggestions to alter dates for IATE conference were not favourable and it was agreed to try to keep dates 
just prior to Autumn COHI and NSG meeting. 
 
RS made a plea for more targeted support for the IATE islands as she felt that over a short timescale more 
could be achieved with this type of mentoring and hand holding exercise. 
JML asked if more targeted finance was the answer and it was agreed that this was not the basic problem. 
The problem was slightly different in each location but boiled down to the capacity of each community to engage 
with and work effectively with the various agencies and local authority. 
Mention was made of recruiting community champions, defining unique identities for communities, finding good 
selling points for each island but in the end no clear resolution could be found to the problem. 
No action was agreed on this point. 

Page 14



Community Planning Partnership Management Committee – 7 December 2005 – Ag Item No. 5 (a) 

 3

 
However the work of the LDO`s in reporting to the CPP could again be the start of targeted support and it was 
agreed to make sure that they attended the spring meeting. HD & DF to ensure. 
 
DD asked if it would be possible to centralise a support team within CPP and this team could effectively work 
with one community at a time to bring forward ideas and build the capacity to deal with the support issue. 
Further discussion on this is required with partners at CPP level. 
 
Formal part of the meeting ended and further discussions on various points of interest were continued over tea 
& coffee. The main item of agreement was that if we are successful in enabling the communities to interact with 
the CPP we would have no need for a local steering group and this group could be stood down. This was seen as an 
objective for the next 12 months. 
 

---~Θ~--- 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Capacity Building Fund – Round 2 
CPP Management Committee – 7 December 2005 

Responses 
There were five responses to the request for bids this time round – a smaller number than 
the first round. 
 
The quality of bids had improved significantly. A summary analysis is appended, as are the 
complete bid submissions. 
 
All the available funds will be allocated if the bids are supported in line with the 
recommendations below 

Recommendations 
• To provide the requested amount for he YACES project 
• To part fund eh Kintyre Toolkit and Carers Support projects 
• To decline the request for funds from the Voluntary Sector Policy group and Nàdair 

Trust 
 
 
 
Brian Barker 
Policy and Strategy Manager 
Argyll and Bute Council 
30 November 2005 
 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 17



 2 

C
ap

ac
ity

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
Fu

nd
 –

 s
um

m
ar

y 
of

 s
ub

m
is

si
on

s 
A

ug
us

t 2
00

5 
Pr

oj
ec

t (
in

c 
de

sc
rip

tio
n)

 
Su

bm
itt

ed
 

by
 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 

pa
rt

ne
rs

 
(y

es
/n

o 
w

ho
) 

Ex
pe

ct
ed

 
be

ne
fit

s 
Sk

ill
s 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

(Y
es

/N
o)

 

A
m

ou
nt

ed
 

re
qu

es
te

d 
(m

ax
 £

5k
) 

C
om

m
en

t 
To

 fu
nd

 o
r 

no
t?

 

YA
C

ES
 –

 Y
ou

ng
 

A
ct

iv
e 

C
iti

ze
ns

 
Es

se
nt

ia
l S

ki
lls

 
 D

ev
el

op
 th

e 
co

nf
id

en
ce

 a
nd

 
sk

ill
s 

of
 y

ou
ng

 
pe

op
le

 a
nd

 e
ng

ag
e 

th
em

 in
 c

om
m

un
ity

 
ac

tiv
ity

 th
ro

ug
h 

ci
tiz

en
sh

ip
 tr

ai
ni

ng
. 

A
rg

yl
l a

nd
 

B
ut

e 
V

ol
un

te
er

 
C

en
tre

 

B
ut

e 
an

d 
C

ow
al

 
AD

G
, L

in
ks

 to
 

Le
ar

ni
ng

, L
ea

rn
 

D
ire

ct
, T

he
 

P
rin

ce
’s

 T
ru

st
, 

H
E

LP
 P

ro
je

ct
, 

A
rg

yl
l C

V
S

 

Fo
cu

s 
on

 B
ut

e 
an

d 
C

ow
al

 C
P

P
 p

ilo
t a

re
a.

 Ta
rg

et
 1

1-
25

 y
ea

r 
ol

ds
 to

 b
ec

om
e 

m
or

e 
co

nf
id

en
t a

nd
 a

ct
iv

e 
in

 d
ec

is
io

n 
m

ak
in

g 
st

ru
ct

ur
es

 –
 e

.g
. 

co
m

m
un

ity
 p

la
nn

in
g,

 
lo

tte
ry

 y
ou

th
 p

an
el

s 
et

c 

ye
s 
[...]
fore, indicate 
that the implementation of the RDR is particularly relevant to the Argyll 
and Bute Community Planning Partnership. 

 
The preferred mechanism for doing this, as proposed by the Commission, 
is to use what is known as the LEADER approach. LEADER programmes in 
Scotland currently deliver bottom up rural development with funding from 
European Commission. This delivery mechanism brings together agencies 
and community representatives to develop a strategy, bid for funding and 
then allocate that funding to local projects. 
 
The RDR makes provision for this approach to be widened across ALL 
axes of the RDR, enabling the existing partnerships to come together and 
deliver a truly integrated rural development programme in Argyll and 
Bute. This would be developed in the context of a Local Development 
Strategy which builds on local strengths and combines all RDR objectives.  

 
2.       RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That CPP respond to the SEERAD RDR consultation proposing local, 

integrated RDR delivery in Argyll and Bute to achieve some of the key CPP 
objectives.  

 
2.2 That CPP support local delivery of appropriate elements of the RDR using 

a LEADER approach. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The RDR sets the context for EAFRD funding for all rural areas in Europe 

for 2007-2013.   The scope of the Axes is wide and covers many activities 
in the rural economy and environment.   It illustrates the Commission's 
commitment to CAP reform, and a broader approach to rural 
development, moving away from direct subsidy and recognising the 
complex nature of rural areas in Europe.   
 

3.2 The emphasis of the RDR is on 
 
• Competitiveness 
• Environment 
• Quality of Life (creating employment) 
• LEADER (bottom up Rural Development) 
 
Current delivery of European to support for rural development, apart from 
LEADER, is undertaken by agencies in Scotland on a Scottish-wide and 
also a sub regional basis (e.g. Highlands and Islands).  There is very little 
local in
[...]
It is recommended that the Management Committee agree to the 

proposals and dates for use of the time available from the Scottish 
Community Development Centre. 

 
3.2 The Community Planning Partnership and partners should be asked to 

consider adopting the standards and to use the time available through 
the training and consultancy to raise awareness of the standards and 
to resolve any obstacles to their adoption. 

 
 
 
 
 
J. McCrossan 
28 November 2005 
 

Page 40



COMMUNITY PLANNING BUDGET 2005/06
April-November 2005

INCOME Budget Income

Funding c/fwd 04/05 Year to Date

CPP budget surplus from 04/05 £17,938 £17,938

Scottish Executive Capacity Building Grant £20,000 £20,000

Project Funding

Communities Scotland £10,000 £0

Core Funding Contributions from Partners/Others:

AIE £13,721 £13,721

NHS £12,194 £12,194

Communities Scotland £7,622 £0

SNH £11,013 £11,013

Scottish Enterprise - Dunbartonshire £4,244 £4,244

Forestry Commission £3,183 £3,183

Strathclyde Police £3,183 £3,183

Strathclyde Fire Brigade £3,273 £3,273

Careers Scotland £3,183 £3,183

Tourist Board £1,524 £1,524

Argyll and Bute Council £22,866 £22,866

Total Income £133,944 £116,322

EXPENDITURE Budget Year to Date

Spend

Direct/Indirect Employee Costs

Staff Costs (Includes Admin, NI/Pension,

Car allowance/Travel & Subsistence) £51,873 £21,085

Conference Fees £1,000 £0

General Costs

Furniture £100 £100

Printing and Stationery £8,000 £1,656

Postage £1,000 £249

Telephone £1,040 £39

Computer Software £200 £0

IT Consumables £800 £103

Publicity £1,000 £0

Routine Hospitality(catering for meetings) £6,700 £2,317

Hire of Facilities £1,469 £273

Third Party Travel & Subsistence £2,000 £1,607

Consultants

IBP (Citizens Panel) £16,000 £5,530

Grants to Other Organisations

Capacity Building Fund £20,000 £10,000

Total Expenditure £111,182 £42,959

Surplus 05/06 £22,762

Agenda Item 11Page 41



DRIVE SAFE INITIATIVE

Income

Strathclyde Fire Brigade £3,000

Strathclyde Polic

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 

NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2005  

 
Present: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
 Hugh Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
 David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
 Julian Hankinson, Argyll and Bute Community Council Association 
 Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council 
 James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Harry Miller, Strathclyde Police 
 Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
 Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
  
In 
attendance 
for Item 8: 

Steven Dott of Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 

 
Apologies: Ken Abernethy, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
 Murdina MacDonald, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
 Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
  
 1. WELCOME 
   

Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting.   The Management 
Committee expressed their wishes for Lolita Lavery’s speedy recovery. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
   

The Minutes of the meeting of 5 October 2005 were accepted as an 
accurate record. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF FULL COMMUNITY 
PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

   
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2005 were accepted as 
an accurate record. 
 

 4. MATTERS ARISING 
  Response to Health Board Consultation – Comments on CPP 

meeting 
 
The Management Committee discussed the results of the latest Citizens 
Panel survey which was taken into account in the response on behalf of 
the CPP to the Health Board consultation. 
 



The need for CPP partners to engage in and comment on local and 
national issues beyond the remit of their organisation was re-emphasised. 
 
There could be a need for further development work/training on 
community planning that could be incorporated into work arising from the 
Best Value Audit. 
 
The link with Andrew Goudie at the Scottish Executive needs to be 
strengthened.  James McLellan to make contact. 
 
Stock Transfer vote due to be reported on 15th December 2005. 
 

 5. INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE 
 

  (a)  Argyll Islands Steering Group 
    

There had previously been circulated Note of the Argyll Islands 
Steering Group held on 20th October 2005, the main item of the 
agreement was that if the Group were successful in enabling the 
communities to interact with the CPP there would be no need for a 
local steering group and this group could be stood down.  This was 
seen as an objective for the next 12 months. 
 
The terms of the report were noted by the Management Committee. 
 

  (b)  Two-monthly Report from the Three Islands 
    

Copies had previously been circulated of reports from the Three 
Islands of Coll, Jura and Colonsay, which were snapshots of the 
formal agreement. 
 
Hugh Donaldson spoke to the Management Committee outlining 
staffing, travel etc. difficulties.  The islands required to be more 
visible and supported.  The Management Committee discussed the 
importance of getting partners round the table, discussing proposals, 
prioritising, signing up with partners.   
 
So that distant communities were not working in isolation, the CPP 
could assist the islands by providing, for example, assistance at 
officer level with projects.  Communities Scotland Housing Trust’s 
Housing Officer to meet regarding budget evidence. 
 
Regarding sustainable Health Services on remote islands, Josephine 
Stojak offered to provide details of the proposals, on request, 
regarding the Jura ferry link where the NHS were re-designing 
patient “services” for Islay and Jura. 
 
The debate highlighted issues where Scottish Water could be able to 
facilitate developments.  Brian Barker to contact Scottish Water to 
encourage more regular attendance at CPP meetings to aid local 
understanding and help to set priorities. 
 



 6. FEEDBACK ON SEERAD RESEARCH ON RURAL SERVICE 
PRIORITY AREAS (RSPAS) 

   
Brian Barker provided a verbal feedback to the Management Committee 
on SEERAD research on Rural Service Priority Areas (RSPAs) 
 
Priorities need to be agreed between the CPP and the Executive on 
issues highlighted within the research. 
 
Concerns with the research consultant’s approach have been raised with 
SEERAD.  £100,000 may be available for each RSPA area next year.  
The report for Jura, Colonsay and N. Islay is still outstanding. 
 
This was noted by the Management Committee. 
 

 7. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  Citizens Panel Feedback 
    

Detailed data is not yet available.  The response rate of 50-55% is 
good but not as good as usual.  Changes will be made in the next 
survey. 
 

  (b)  Capacity Building Budget - Decision on second bid submissions 
    

Brian Barker provided a report, copies having previously bee
circulated, in in regard to responses received to the second request fo
funding bids from 
the Capacity Building Budget.  It was recommended:- 
 

• Provision of requested amount for the YACES project; 
• Part-funding of Kintyre Toolkit and Carers Support projects; 
• Declining the request for funds from the Voluntary Sector Policy
• Group and Nadair Trust. 

 
The Management Committee agreed to the recommendation. 
 

  (c)  Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP 
Priorities 

    
Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1:   
 
Gavin Brown spoke to the Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 
report, copies having previously been circulated. The Management 
Committee noted the report on the activities by the Health and 
Wellbeing Group. 
 
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum:  
 
The Management Committee noted that there was no progress to 
report since the last Management Committee meeting on 5 October 
2005.  The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Group would 



be held on 14 December 2005. 
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum Strategy 2006-2009: 
 
The Management Committee received the Dunbartonshire Economic 
Forum Strategy 2006-2009, copies of which had previously been 
circulated.  The general focus on  building on areas to add value was 
welcomed.  Concern was expressed about local sensitivities with 
regard to the lack of mention of Helensburgh. 
 
Sustaining & Developing our Communities, Culture & 
Environment Theme Group 3:  
 
The Management Committee noted that there was no progress to 
report since the CPP meeting held on 11 November 2005.  The next 
meeting of the Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture 
and Environment Group would be held on 26 January 2006. 
 

 8. AGRICULTURAL STRATEGY FOR THE ARGYLL AREA 
   

Audrey Martin, Senior Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council, 
delivered a presentation on an Agricultural Strategy for the Argyll area 
prepared by members of the Argyll and Bute Agricultural Forum, 
explaining the main themes and objectives of the Strategy, copies of 
which were circulated. 
 
It was noted that the purpose of the Forum was to: 
 

• Raise awareness of agricultural issues across Argyll and Bute 
• Act as a forum for discussion about agricultural issues in Argyll and 

Bute 
• Promote the sustainable development of agriculture in Argyll and 

Bute 
• Create a unique opportunity for all agencies with an interest in land 

use sectors to work together 
 
Audrey Martin and Steven Dott answered various questions put by the 
Management Committee 
 
The agricultural strategy for the Argyll and Bute area was welcomed by 
the Committee and it was agreed that Audrey Martin would report back to 
the Forum on the discussion she and Steven Dodd had had with the CPP 
Management Committee. 
 

 9. RURAL DEVELOPMENT REGULATION POST 2006 
   

Following a presentation by Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council, on 
Rural Development Regulation post-2006, copies having previously been 
circulated, the CPP agreed, in principle, to the recommendation to 
respond to the SEERAD RDR consultation proposing local, integrated 
RDR delivery in Argyll and Bute to achieve some of the key CPP 
objectives.  It was also agreed that CPP support the principle of local 
delivery of appropriate elements of the RDR using a LEADER approach. 



 
It was agreed that Jane Fowler, European Manager, Argyll and Bute 
Council, draft a letter to respond to the SEERAD consultation.  The letter 
should be drafted for Allan Macaskill as Chair of the Community Planning 
Partnership. 
 

 10. STANDARDS OF ENGAGEMENT TRAINING/SUPPORT 
   

The Committee considered a report by Jim McCrossan, Community 
Learning and Regeneration Manager, Argyll and Bute Council, on 
National Standards for Community Engagement.  The CPP has 6 days’ 
free consultancy and the report recommends using these to promote the 
standards to organisations, people training and offer surgeries for CPP 
Partners to use for particular issues. 
 
After discussion the Management Committee agreed the 
recommendations in the report regarding the proposals and dates for use 
of the time available from the Scottish Community Development Centre, to 
consider adopting the standards and to use the time available through the 
training and consultancy to raise awareness of these standards and to 
resolve any obstacles to their adoption. 
 

 11. COMMUNITY PLANNING BUDGET 05/06 
   

The Management Committee noted that there was a projected surplus of 
£22,762 in the CPP budget for this financial year and agreed that 
contributions should remain at the same level for 2006/7. 
 
Letters confirming the 2006/7 contributions will be sent to all partners. 
 

 12. AOCB 
   

Andrew Campbell had recently met with Eric Thompson, Argyll and Bute 
Councillor for the Helensburgh East Ward, who had raised several issues 
in relation to funding and community regeneration, and it was noted that 
these had been satisfactorily dealt with and Andrew would visit the 
Helensburgh ADG. 
 

 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
   

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday, 8 February 2006 at 
10.30 am in the Scottish Natural Heritage Offices, Kilmory Industrial 
Estate. 
 
Dates of future CPP Management Committee meetings – 
 
Wednesday 19 April 
Wednesday 14 June 
Wednesday 16 August 
Wednesday 4 October 
Wednesday 6 December 
 
To take place within the SNH offices, Kilmory Industrial Estate, 



Lochgilphead 
(10:30 – 13:00 hours) 
 

 


